PROPOSED NEW (2) TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS
35 WINANS AVENUE
CRANFORD, NJ LOTS #1, BLOCK #527

REVISIONS:

— oy
oy ADDRESS: 85 WINANS AVENUE, CRANFORD, NJ SCOPE OF WORK: o =
pe & < 5 8 | 9 10 11 |12 |13 | 14 | 15 |16 1 O D~
P # BLOCK: 527 o S
. / 4 1 LT ; PROPOSED NEW CONSTRUGTION OF 2 STORY L3
j— | ATTACHED TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS W/ ATTACHED
3 / 3 / 1 \\ PROPOSED LOT: 7 ATTACHE =
L | , PROPOSED USE:  (2) TWO FAMILY DWELLING =
> =
2 Slizg N~
R eth 4, = PROJECT DESCRIPTION : GENERAL BUILDING DATA ~
Si 0 westhie AW S 1 44.02/43.01) 42 | 41| 40 | 39 | 38 57 PROPOSED TWO NEW TWO FAMILY DWELLING ATTACHED. (o7 7 © =
Cranford 9 A <L b L
-f- . -/ =
',o' 2 '~~~ <\(/ / WINANS AVENUE \ LOT AREA: 6,250.00 SQ.FT. USE GROUP R-2- RESIDENTIAL
i D = Lo # 7 CONSTRUCTION TYPE |5A- PROTECTED
\\ ' '¢ % S g = GROUND FLOOR AREA 2,014.13 SQ.FT NO OF STORIES/ 2 STORIES/ 29.5'
madigfiney Pt L] , S P R I S R O U I LANDSCAPE 3,175.15 SQ.FT HEIGHT :
3 7 XN z \ & = » CIRCULATION 1,060.72 SQ.FT LARGEST FLR AREA 2,166.46 S.F.
‘ PN S 1 1 ) RS e AREA ALL FLOORS
\ 85 Winans Ave, C'an-fc NJ, 07016, USA S I =\, N\ / 5 250 28 S F C—D-
\ i TOTAL 6.250.00 SO.FT, ,250. F.
| & _ @ H > e ' Lo 527 / TOTAL SQ. FT. —
3 2\ < ;i\‘ PARKING SPACES VOLUME +/-59,210.21 Cb. Ft. =)
= \"i \ R4 D ' J k\g—“‘ —_—
\ \\, \. \j’f;-"}.\ VY ‘\ 3 REQUIRED : 2 LAND DISTURBED 7,505.30 S.F. %
\‘ X \\‘\ .\\\ v A \ :3 X ‘ n PROV'DED 2 TOTAL SQ. FT. ’ —
R4 \\ Q // y , ; Ve ~~
h. O "~ -’ LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES
\ . 4 / Qg\ O TN B L=y £
,\ D & AN & Bl ZONING: R-5 - 1 & 2 FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
L o INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC), 2018, NJ EDITION
O, GENERAL NOTES:
1.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS AND NOTIFICATION
y 4 5 ‘ R /\ j& REQUIRED FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY WORK. NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPA 70), 2017
y \‘;\c ’ ! {5‘6
y 5 l i 2 N ' 3 & winreld % 2.ALL UTILITY COMPANIES ARE TO BE NOTIFIED FOR MARK UP PRIOR T0 THE COMMENCEMENTS OF | NATIONAL STANDARD PLUMBING CODE, 2018
N * 4 b R | RESIDENTIAL SCH | SCHOOL FH | FIRE HYDRANT CONSTRUGTION B THE CONTRACTOR INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, 2018, NJ
2 N\ Vod fercomoe @ C | COMMERCIAL CH | CHURCH WH | WAREHOUSE 3.ALL LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES AS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE VERIFIED IN | EDITION
4 M \ Vol Q N l R/C | RESIDENCIAL / COMMERCIAL | P/L | PARKING LOT THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR. INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE. 201
XD X &84 Lo G | GARAGE V| VACANT 2018
<C
| INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE, 2018 2
/ONING MAP C-2 COMMERCIAL 2 KEY MAP 300 FEET gaapric scie, ., 200" DIAGRAM < .3
e 8
o e INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, 2018 Ez%¢g
/ONE: R-5 (1-2 FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT (TWO FAMILY) S3is
EEE
R-5 (TWO FAMILY) B
SHEDULE 1: GENERAL BULK & DESIGN STANDARDS
REQUIRED PROVIDED NOTES
USE: ONE & TWO FAMILY DWELLING | TWO FAMILY 0K
MIN. LOT AREA 7.000.0 SF. 6,250.00 S F. VARIANCE
N~
MIN. LOT WIDTH 70.0 50.00 VARIANCE S
MIN. LOT DEPTH 100.0 102.16 0K %
FRONT YARD 25.00' MIN. 20.00' 20.00 OK S
(@)
30% OF THE FIRST 100.00', 45% ,, =
MIN. REAR YARD NEXT 50.0' OF LOT DEPTH - 41.25| 122 0K =
ONE 10% (MIN. 7.0 BOTH30% | - 5, ;s oy
MIN. SIDE YARD OF LOT WII(JTH ) 7.5'/15.00°B0TH | oK
MAX. LOT IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 50% 49.19% 0K
MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE 30% 32.21% VARIANCE
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 2 1 STORIES- 32,00 2 STORIES- 29.50° | OK
MAXIMUM DISTANCE FROM FRONT STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY | 100.00 100.00 0K
PARKING REQUIREMENTS 2 PARKING PER DWELLING | 2 2 0K

ZONE: C-2 (COMMERCIAL (DISTRICT 2)

e SO L

C-2 - COMMERCIAL 81-83 WINANS AVENUE 35 WINANS AVENUE - SITE 87-89 WINANS AVENUE

SHEDULE 1: GENERAL BULK & DESIGN STANDARDS

APPLICANT: COLD RIVER REALTY CORP

PROPOSED NEW TWO FAMILY DWELLING.

RESIDENTIAL BREAKDOWN
REQUIRED PROVIDED NOTES NOTES: FLOOD HAZARD DETERMINATION
GROSS NET ST.85 | NET ST.85 | NET AREA .
USE: COMMERCIAL - AFTER 2014 TWO FAMILY VARIANCE AREAS PER FLOOR / APT. AREA TOTAL A B TOTAL _ ;
MIN. LOT AREA 10,0000 SF, 6.250.00 SF. VARIANCE BASEMENT FLOOR NEW CURBS AND SIDEWALKS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT ALL PROPERTY * THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED ON FLOOD HAZARD ZONE X: AREAS o -
. FRONTAGES WITH THE FINAL DETERMINATION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2 % CHANCE FLOOD PLAN. = =
MIN. LOT WIDTH 70.0' 50.00 VARIANCE RECREATION AREA-} BATHROOM - 1,541.91 575.93 575.93 1,151.86 e The flood map for the selected area is number 34039C0032F, effective on << =
MIN. LOT DEPTH 750 10216 0K MECHANICAL ROOM OF THE CITY OF NEWARK. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CITY STANDARDS. 09/20/2006 %) 0
FRONT YARD 20.00' 20 60' oK SECOND FLOOR ADDRESSES SHALL BE DISPLAYED SO AS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY'S 911 : <ZE E
: ' LOCATABLE ADDRESS ORDINANCE. = =
REAR YARD 25.00 41.25 0K s ot S 1,541.91 626.13 626.13 1,252.26 i <
ONE 10% (MIN. 10.0) BOTH 20% BAR - 2 CAR GARAGE - STORAGE B O
MIN. SIDE YARD OF LOT WIDTH (MIN. 20.0 7.5'/15.00'BOTH | VARIANGE
(MIN. 20.0) SECOND FLOOR DATE : 08/23/2022
MAX. FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) 0.6 0.84 VARIANCE MASTER BEDROOM W/ W.I.C. & MASTER
MAX. LOT IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 75% 4919% 0K BATHROOM - BATHROOM - 2 BEDROOMS | 7004 957.48 95270 1,910.18 DRAWN BY :  ER
MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE 40% 32 20% 0K - LAUNDRY - LINEN CLOSET CHECKED BY : DAR
MAXIMUM DISTANCE FROM FRONT STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY | 10.00 100.00' 0K 7-100
MINIMUM DISTANGE FROM FRONT STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY | 25.00' 100.00' 0K 21035 1 OF7



AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
10.01

AutoCAD SHX Text
10.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.01

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
44.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
43.01

AutoCAD SHX Text
42

AutoCAD SHX Text
41

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
39

AutoCAD SHX Text
38

AutoCAD SHX Text
37

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
93

AutoCAD SHX Text
94

AutoCAD SHX Text
95

AutoCAD SHX Text
96

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
22

AutoCAD SHX Text
32

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
28

AutoCAD SHX Text
26

AutoCAD SHX Text
24

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
32

AutoCAD SHX Text
31

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
29

AutoCAD SHX Text
28

AutoCAD SHX Text
27

AutoCAD SHX Text
26

AutoCAD SHX Text
25

AutoCAD SHX Text
24

AutoCAD SHX Text
23

AutoCAD SHX Text
22

AutoCAD SHX Text
21

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
19

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
527

AutoCAD SHX Text
554

AutoCAD SHX Text
700

AutoCAD SHX Text
WINANS AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTENNIAL AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
900

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONSOLIDATED RAIL CORPORATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
(L.V.R.R., MAIN LINE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
STATEN ISLAND RAPID TRANSIT RAILWAY CONN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SERVICE LANE

AutoCAD SHX Text
33

AutoCAD SHX Text
7


REVISIONS:

N 46°36'00" E 50.00"
N 46°25'10" E (NAD 83) @ CONCRETE OR BLUESTONE SIDEWALK )
I NOTES:
2 X 14 e - .
VINYL FENCE M iSXTJ\{?ESEEEFLNLGEXIVQLA(%?o.c.) = = PROVIDE CONTINUOUS TRENCH PLANT' N G N OTES
VINYL FENCE : : _ SOIL BELOW ALL PAVEMENT
L AESUM L, x BT 3QUTH, N : 8ETT|gEé\éUMSGRATED HTHEEE ===~ XEES/ISR.UBCRTSARKAéowTRENCHES ONLY WHERE
e e - >, \, TREE PIT = _\f, REQUIRED FOR UTILITIES AND FOUNDATIONS ~ ALL SHRUBS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
- 0:—..-’—7-. —c e mpm ;-7=”-'=”—”;§7” g0 sy oo gum op mm oo gum o g mmse mym oo mmge oe } . v ‘ > y S t . ROOTBALL (BELOW GRADE) - § 4 = STREET TREE "
FOUND IRON ROD 1" —= NEW 50" HIGH VOOD FENCE §yd — W / 0 / s =———— HEIGHT AND INITIAL SPREADS OF 24" AND
o s | @ rueoweeuanosor 01 SoUTH & O et (e = 2 MULCH LAYER SHALL BE EITHER BALLED AND BAGGED
o TAn o g OV EAST A M o = 51X 114 STEEL ALUAINUM,OF OR DELIVERED IN 2 GALLON CONTAINERS
. < ot o i) 7 "/ Al h SPIES 1200 (1 PER EDGE) AND SHALL BE EITHER BALLED AND — oy
! € LOT 7 mx = = y TREE PIT AREA ST PR WICKET =
NOTE for Lot 8 - o . % "3 = XX RANTE COBBLE W/ SAJONTS FENGE WTH INTEGRAL BAGGED OR DELIVERED IN 2 GALLON o=
Survey prepored by Andrew B. Clark, i 68 % m 0 AS SHOWN. SET COBBLES FLUSH W/ CURB AND STEEL EDGE OR TREE GUARD CONTA'NERS (|7) ()
dated J 28, 2013 h t [/ . SIDEWALK. PATTERN CAN VARY :
|i:e: Shgr\:vi in a Sim”Or(]S'Og;??Oenr {0 g €3 e 6-0 EXISTING OR NEW STREET CURB 0 . 1 g?ﬁm(EBCSSBLE RO - ARE TO REGEIVE SEEDING AFTER FINAL <QE =
what is depicted hereon. TAX MAP IE P%O;%%%DSPFEWFF?F?\%E@V(EC?\%s%:z_ Q" = CONGHETE SIDEALK GRADING. = <
LOT 8 8 T _ 255008Q.FT. GRASS - AND GUY WIRES oC OO
X = = AT | AL STAKING o
Kz 3 TAX MAP PLAN - GRANITE COBBLES, TREE TRENCH, AND TREE PIT SR SRR | STRUCTURAL SOLL MX ATTACHED TO THE TREES WILL BE _ =
R RIAN & e a1 =k j COMPACTED 10 5% DENSITY REMOVED BY THE DEVELOPER AFTER ONE S
B |- o D A g \\ \ T YEAR FROM INITIAL PLANTING.
e mmoerar || 5| % PATIO 52 LOT 11 COMPACTED SUBGRIDE HOLND - ALL TREE PITS SHALL HAVE A 4' X 4
CONCRETE PAD 2514 5Q. F. i CRASS @ S BACKEDGE OF SIDEWALK  /A—— DR\VTWAY _— OPENING IN PAVEMENT WITH THE TOP
SRORGRES I T —— | ¥ B £ — LAYER COVERED WITH SAND AND
rATNGscRREN e | (Bomss e Wk T BB wew e iy LONGITUDINAL SECTION TREE PIT CONCRETE BRICK PAVERS LEVEL W/
MESOG "CHINA GIRL" OR I NN w a‘i} %) 5” THICK o2y SIDEWALK ? 5" THICK ! Q) SIDEWALK
' s ; v — j IZ/—/ SIDEWALK (TYP.) . HEE < SIDEWALK (TYP.) 1/4" =1-0 :
NEW CONCRETE STAIRS 7981 6! = } - {7475 \((CL_%J =) SRASS |l e [7475 . . - ALL NEW STREET TREES SHALL BE
e e 4o T [C728) ~d—FUED AP & DEED LNE (), I PLANTED IN 4X4' TREE PITS AT THE CURB
oEeD LNE— & 3|z | PAVERS 8 e | / (IR LINE. ALL TREES SHALL BE PLANTED AT 3
SURVEY LINE——= =lo i N X i CANNNEEE MINIMUM INITIAL SIZE OF 3" - 3-1/2" —
— : : a4 B BOTANICAL NAME | COMMON NAME | PLANTED SIZE =
| [ oF toT o SR e B N DERRESSED ] R AN - b CALIPER AND SHALL BE BRANCHED AT =
i : 1 o= :S g ,,3 N § e i > ’ 1 1 7|_0” —
—~ .9’ : 4 , ™ , - 1 " CHINA GIRL HOLLY (36" MINIMUM - 42" HT. .
8 2 ) i ng ?ZM\&HED l i ) PLAN VIEW TOP_OF_CURB (|7)
G = 7 fos \ (FOR PLANTING DETAILS SEE SITE PLAN DETAILS PAGE).
< i TWO STORY P R 4 LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE
% 9 i DVFVFéLLlNG i Q . // IV \L T Wj” X N.T.S.
v we o | - ATI
BLOCK 527 : E I 8 - g /A——  VARIABLE DISTANCE 7 3'-0" 7
— _ LOT. 7 sk Sl =2 3 N, SDEWAL GARBAGE STATEMENT
N GRASS e gt =2 N 3 1:8 MAX CANDING AREA
=3 .- o ST. No. 85 2 | =52 S = 1:12 DESIRABLE ( APARTMENTS:
= o x- © — 2t g = z .
o < O w | - O wnm < Qa4
S £ =2 o o1 =%0 = TOP OF PAVEMENT —— GARBAGE WILL BE TAKEN BY TENANT 5
§ i o . 7 7.50' 1 35.00' : ;dlg % % = ; 2 $ 2" I\ _F /ﬁ(MNONTEgﬂR%RABLE TO THE GARBAGE AREA LOCATED ON 1 T.I.L.RT.{TT\T-I-A-::_ _:_’_:_1 _
® 3 sy T N A & NaON, JONT THE GROUND, THEN IT WILL BE RO R R i R — 1
= 3 it 7] 1 T | _ TAKEN OUTSIDE FOR REGULAR I e
48 —— p— ‘ TION THROUGH DRIVEWAY % RN R SRR R
ko 7 COLLECTION. : PRI 13 .
oo YR S PEERESSED DRIVEWAY : L = .3
NEW CONCRETE STAIR 47.82 SQ. FT ] - ;“ N — f - TRENCH WIDTH + 20" - SEE NOTES 5 ( 5 5 i 5 m IR AN NN S| | RS /\\/////>\/////>\\/// \\\///\\\\\\///\\\/ <38 é =
< %: !‘ v, S 13.7 , PAVEMENT RESTORATION “SANDS. 3 : | q_i | ' />\\ \\///\\ \/\ \\i\\ \ /\}/\\Xﬁ/}\\*\\ E% S 2
//I . | ‘ - [NEW CONCRETE STAIR 47.82 SQ. FT] %" E{g:fr l;‘nnIIXASPI':{lAIE._T((:mA 9.5M§14) )SUEFE\CE SOURSE | | | | N \\\// \\\\ N /\\/// N N PN =5 8
| ’ | - —— : | ‘ ¢ . o X ASPHALT (HMA 12.5M64) BASE COURSE , EXISTING L NSAREENN Y L KA SNERESN S o
NEW CONCRETE WALKWAY | 67 : : " : | ! Z e 6 PAVEMENT © | [ | ! R & R 2 _POST SPACING RN S 2=
. 76.39 SQ. FT. Lo —du - | [ r—b 4_’1 \ | | | S - K 5/{\ NN NS QT \\\/
EJSOUTIE/-eyed" lines shown hereon are \ ‘ I Lrise) m%@ —— 70 [7179] C;(jlﬁ,E \ [ I S 1\%\'/\\‘\‘\:0}/\ NARIYVARIVWALYY \‘_\\:\‘1\6\‘.\\\\.‘\:\\‘\\“\ \\‘\\/)‘\1_“%/—‘ | | AQ_J | \\////\/\/:/// RIIRAR /\\///\\////\\// //\7
based on survey evidence, lines of o1 [ CONCRETE | = T ] _,  o —_ ‘ Tt T e T %\—{EXSHNG NE{“E%'Bié’.ﬂ'ﬁé#@’ﬁﬁ?éﬁﬁﬁﬁhﬁRe \BL b CONTRACTION o
possession, adjoining lot six's : | ‘ - - = i % iNE\é\é%%NCRETE WALKWAY / Z 43 3 - \ ?gi"éﬂcﬁh‘ e SIDEWLic T T DEEs,
deed and adjoining lot ' T ‘. o 74.985Q. FT. cuT $ 8 1/2" THK, NON-EXTRUDABLE, FIBROUS
Sjreveyc-m |f0d£2 ms(%or%ngsegiesntjnces I ~a . o Vermon 12«:‘} COMPACTED SUBGRADE JOINTS EVERY 200 - O XPASION 1-WOOD PICKET MINIMUM 5/8" DRESSED THICKNESS. ATTACH EACH PICKET TO RAILS WITH
are to be held as true, property ! @ @ I 2o DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE PLAN VIEW TWO (2) 6d GALVANIZED NAILS OR #10 GALVANIZED SCREW.
lines they would need to move : S|> 0 22 TO CENTENNIAL AVENUE PO IROEESS S 2- ALL NAILS AND CONNECTORS SHALL BE GALVANIZED
east by 2.11°. These differences : S Z CONCRETE | 3 3072 (DEED) ' : VARIES ' 3-WOOD RAILS MAXIMUM DISTANCE FROM TOP AND BOTTOM 12 INCHES 24" ELSEWHERE.
should be resolved before any ~ 4557550, FT R 7 305.09' (SURVEY) LAID IN 12'COMPACTED EXCAVATED MATERIAL MAY NOT B | SLOPE 18 . SLOPE 126 — MINIMUM RAILS SIZE 2' X 4" WITH 3 RAILS REQUIRED ATTAHED WITH A MINIMUM OF FOUR (4) N
y development of fhe property. A i3 BRSNS, St e, W[ e e e [ L WO0DPOST o 2GRAOE WOOD ORBETER, MIMUM S 446" EFER T0 CHART L
4 g "V . T N N NS SO - T e : o ’ ' %
__________________________________ e — e — == e .o .._.._....._QF..—..—..—..—..—..—.-o-.—u—.-—u—u—u 0B 5 055 ayef e a]63¢ 0B s <Je8S 055 od 5 BELOW FOR SPACING.
1 O S 4620 I (NAD 83) = 34" 5R e _CONCRETE FOOTING AT EACH POST MINIMUM DIAMETER OF 10" WITH A MINIMUM DEPTH OF S
DARS‘CEVAV;TY/ I FOUND IRON PIPE— //O S 46036'00" W 5000' R Ségﬁﬁqo:m /: / m/ /i\n/ 0 24I|\wl|:ROM FINISH GRADE. MINIMUM POST EMBEDMENT IS 24" 9
— = NEw NEW EXISTING BIKE=| / 6" AT DRIVEWAY FPE S CLASS A C eyt M 6-IF FENCE IS PART OF POOL BARRIER THE FINISH SIDE MUST FACE OUT SO AS TO RENDER THE @
UTILITY POLE | | Soncrere e rouTE sion/ | SECTION A-A concrere FENCE NON-CLIMBABLE.
; NEW DEPRESSED CURB \ / 7‘/7j;7 e Xﬁ T NI RS
e A M O e S 0 ko ,4ztﬁf wo i e e ol e —— w0 — o o o\f wo o OF;, o o o o . i NOTES. S S, N WOOD FENCE POST SPACING REQUIREMENTS
| N - i} NOTES:
SIREET CURB/ , 1- THE ENGINEER OR HIS/HER REPRESENTATIVE MAY REJECT AND REQUIRE RECONSTRUCTION 1. ALL CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO NJ STATE HIGHWVAY DEPARTMENT FENCE HEIGHT (FT) POST SPACING (FT)
L 15.00' L 20.00' L 15.00 L OF SUBBASE UNLESS ITIS FIRMAND LEVEL "'SPECIFICATION CLASS "B", AIR-ENTRAINED, 4500 P.S.I. MINIMUM AT 28 — —
’ ’ DRIVEWAY ’ ’ DAYS. ALL CONCRETE WORK HALL HAVE A WOOD FLOAT AND TRANS- UP TO 4'-0 6-0
= ?&éﬁ&%%ﬁ%%ﬂ%ﬁ%%gg&%Ifé‘b;?[gﬂr;}‘é’jﬁRlALS SHALL CONFORMTO VERSE BROOM FINISH. BROOMING SHALL BE DONE BEFORE INITIAL UP TO 5'-0" 50"
SET, USING A STEEL OR BRAN BROOM. ALL JOINTS AND EDGES SHALL UP T0 6-0" 6-0"
WINANS AVENUE T M ROV SO A NFOR e S 31 NebERURTE SupBi N——
7 (ORMERLYNORTH LENEH AvENUE ”“ | BB e SRR R PPN SRS RO B T, 1450 Y00 L S .01 T S S0 TS MO DTS OL =
N 4- REMOVE 6" WIDTH AND 2" THICK TOP SURFACE LAYER BEYOND TRENCH 3. ALL CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO MUST BE BUILT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE. =)
AN wem o 2007 NJDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. D) .
5- CONSTRUCT: PUT TACK COAT ALONG VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL SURFACES. . &
& | O B M AR 15 BELOU S D HOT M S NOT AL o ROUS BITUMASTIC EXPANGION JOINTE 18 REQUIRER. | X TRUDABLE WOOD FENCE DESIGN DETAIL (BOARD ON BOARD FENCE) E =
AND CAPE SITE PLAN 0 5' 10" 20" AND REPLACED WITH HOT MIX ASPHALT AFTER MAY 1 OF THE CURRENT YEAR. NOT TO SCALE d
% IS_CALE: 1'\?10'-0" ?-_d PIPE INSTALLATION & PAVEMENT RESTORATION 5FT. CONCRETE SIDEWALK é %
E(L)g? 2:5?08? 163.02 >
SCALE: 10" = 100" o >
= =
- <C
SITE PLAN NOTES: WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CITY STANDARDS. LANDSCAPING NOTES: CONTENT=5% MINIMUM, PH RANGE BETWEEN 5.0 - 6.5 INCLUSIVE, FREE OF STONES 1" OR GREATER AND FREE OF o =
: 7. THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE VISIBLE BUILDING ADDRESSES FOR ALL STRUCTURES. : ALL DEBRIS AND EXTRANEOUS MATERIALS. = w =
1. 1115 THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO UBTAIN A SURVEY OF THE FOUNDATION WORF™ pppResses  SHALL BE DISPLAYED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITYS 911 LOCATABLE | 1. ALL MATERIALS TO BE TYPE AND SIZE AS LISTED UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED. 10.CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS TO BE DERIVED FROM ORGANIC SOURCES AND APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH S Z2_ =
AND SUBMIT A COPY OF THE SAME TO THE ARCHITECT AND THE CITY TO VERIFY THE AS s pppeas oRDINANGE. 2. TREES AND SHRUBS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN (AAN) STANDARDS  \ANUFACTURE'S. SPECIFICATIONS. — =2 =
BUILT SETBACKS OF THE STRUCTURE. 8. A STREET AND/OR SIDEWALK OCCUPANCY PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION REGARDING SIZE AND QUALITY. 11, ALL OPEN SPACES SHALL BE SEEDED OR SODDED AS NOTED ON PLAN. Z ogd 9
L et D At o SHVETY T F TRAFFIC AND SIGNAL PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION IN OR OCCUPANCY OF THE PUBLIC | 3. CALIPER MEASURED 1 FT. ABOVE TRUNK CROWN. 12.LANDSCAPING PLAN IS DIAGRAMMATIC. PLANT LOCATIONS MAY BE ADJUSTED FOR FIELD CONDITIONS WITH PRIOR S 22 S
PROPOSED AND AS-BUILT SETBACKS OF THE STRUCTURE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITHTHE oo vy 4 EXISTING TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL REMAIN WHEREVER POSSIBLE. AoPROLAL = £ 2
O LD BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTING THE WORK ARE o VAL CONSTRUGTION PLRMIT IMUST B OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION[OF TRAFFIG 15, PLANTS ARE T0 BE PLANTED UPRIGHT IN A DIRECTION SO AS TO PROVIDE BEST APPEARANCE IN RELATIONSHIPTO 43 14£ CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY LOGATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY PLANTATION. < 8O o
e APPROVED DRAWINGS THAsT SHOB% THE NEWARK BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND SIGHAL PRIOR TO SUCH WORK ADJACENT AREAS. 14. ANY DISCREPANCIES AND/OR INCONSISTENCIES ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO THE CITY FOR REVIEW AND RESOLUTION. DATE. 08/23/2022
THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AS ISSUED ' 10. NO UTILITY METERS MAY BE LOCATED AT ANY STREET EXPOSURE OF THE BUILDING. THE
E DRAWINGS THAT HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE CITY SUPERCEDE THE 6. TREES SHALL BE SUPPORTED IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING, (REFER TO DETAILS). 15. ALL LANDSCAPING NOT SURVIVING FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR SHALL BE REPLACED WITH THE SAME OR EQUIVALENT R
AW R AOM CONTHAGTOR SHALL CODROINATE THiE LOGATION OF ALL EXTERIOR METERS WITH THE 12 o snTiNG PITS ARE TO BE PREPARED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 12° AND PITS ARE TO HAVE A MINIMUM OF 9" OF o 17F SPECIES DRAWN BY
ORIGINAL PERMIT DRAWINGS. ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ANY UTILITY INSTALLATION. | VUM OF 6 (4" FOR SOD) OF TOPSOIL - CHECKED BY : DAR
5. 1T IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN THE UPDATED PERMIT DRAWINGS | Lyrcriy o oracer 0 aton BASINS AND INLETS ARE TO BE RETROFITTED WITH A NEW FRAME GOOD TOPSOIL. LAWN AREAS ARE TO HAVE A MINIMU ( ) . 16.STREET TREES SHALL BE BRANCHED AT 7 FT. TTNERR DETE
6. NEW CURBS AND SIDEWALKS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT ALL PROPERTY FRONTAGE. AL 45 s 17y TRENCHED MUST BE MILLED AND RE-PAVED A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET WIDE. SETTLEMENT) OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH. 18. TREES SHALL BE PLANTED AT A MIN. INITIAL SIZE OF 3' CALIPER BALLED AND BURLAPPED. 21035 |->-100
9. PROVIDE NEW OR AMENDED TOPSOIL BACK FILL FOR ALL NEWLY PLANTED MATERIAL ORGANIC MATTER 2 OF 7
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REVISIONS:

Existing Conditions:

Lot 6,250.00 5.1 = 014348 acre WATER RETENTION SYSTEM - STORAGE VOLUME CALCULATION: N 46°36'00" E  50.00
Grass 6,250.00 s.f. = 0.14348 acre N 46°25110" E (NAD 83) 4%
Bgilding_ N/A.= N/A SEEPAGE PIT VOLUME o
Parking N/A= N/A Vi = (X Rr2) X Hy = 314 | x| 160 |x| 35 |=| 1758 | 8 SoUTH g\gYEOFE%CEl
Total Impervious = N/A= N/A ' an VAN - ” ” ” T * * ” " " ” ” S
P GRAVEL BASE VOLUME 3'-6" HIGH X 8'-0" DIA. /
_ n R,2 Hy (ft) Vs (cu.ft) — S o spmmes s
Q=CIA Vs = (70X Ra?) X Ham 314 | x[ 250 X[ 10 J-[ 785 | PEERLESS SEEPAGE PIT FOUND IRON R@{’f
. N B-13-130.0 CU.FT OF 0.1 SOUTH i & PLED WP LwDs oF FOUND MAG NAIL = o
Note Tc = 10 min. ( minimum ) GRAVEL + SEEPAGE PIT VOLUME CAPACITY. APPROVED OR - 1 FRANK'B. HAM S o O EAST L E
Where | ( Intensity ) is as per R.S.I.S. TABLE 7.2 n Rz Hi(ft)  Va({cu.ft.) EQUAL oo {B TAX MAP | - 0~
Where C value is taken from TABLE 7.1 R.S.I.S. Vo= (xRt xth= [ 314 | x[ 250 x| 35 |=| 2743 | - - ! € LOT7 A= s S
A= 0.14348 acre NOTE for Lot 8: . N 2 A=
_ . TOTAL GROSS GRAVEL VOLUME W. GRAVEL . €3 m
C=.0.99 (Impervious) Valcuft)  Vileuft) Valawit) Vt(euft) Survey prepored by Andrew B. Clork, i 5 NG S
C=0.51 (Earth) Vst=Vs-Vi+V,= | 2748 | - | 1758 |+| 785 |=| 1774 ] dated June 28, 2013 has property Coa - B o T oc
I=5.9 Vst (cu.ft) Vt (cuft) lines shown in a similar location to e @ @l o <C
Cw=0.14348(0.51) BY 40% 1774 |x[ 04 | : e < B what is depicted hereon. TAX MAP iE @ ok — ;
0.14348 K SEEPAGE PIT [} T LOT 8 | :§ g. ~ Ll
Cw=0.0.51 TOTAL VOLUME REQUIRED d ] ‘ |§ @ &) O =
163.0 cu.ft. GRAGEC = I e 3 1 TAX MAP
s s LOT 6
Q=0.51x5.9x0.14348 TOTAL VOLUME PROVIDED BY SYSTEM R LOT 12 A | @ 2]
Q=0.4326 c.f. SEEPAGE PIT BY PEERLESS = 130 1 : ; @ “t
TOTALGRAVELAROUNDPIT = | 71.0 R, ' . FILED MAP
Proposed: TOTAL VOLUME PROVIDED = | 2010 | cuft o PATIO €3 PATIO 3 ? 157~z LOT 1
Lot 6,250.00 s.f. = 0.14348 acre VERIFICATION 2010 |> | 1894 | cuft oK | 0 | .
Grass 2,710.59 s.f.= 0.0622 acre : : o ' CE 23
Building 2,014.13 s.f.= 0.0462 acre | g o < g
Circulation Patio= 255.00 s.f.=0.005854 acre I P P %ﬁ: 1 "o
Walkways= 174.50 s.f.= 0.004006 acre TOTAL AREA REQUIRED = 378.72 CU. FT g ;‘ e —— . |£i/f -
Stairs= 175.47 s.f.= 0.004028 acre 201.00 x 2 = 402.00 ' o ‘ 5.% | o —
Driveway= 455.78 s.f.= 0.010463 acre WUX £ = ' 3% +72.65 o +7269'] —~=5—FILED MAP & DEED LINE » o _
Parking= N/A= N/A 402.00 > 378.72 = 0OK DEED LINE——= g 12 PP ~ 8 -
Total Impervious = 3,074.88 s.f. (0.0759 acre) SURVEY LINE—=p g g w ¢ -
“= <l < 1 % i
— u) E : CURRENT DEED LINE AN -
Q=CIA A % N I OF LOT 6 SURVEY LINE =5 T D
7.9 i : : : i O= JD> CITD
Note Te = 10 min. ( minimum ) LIGHT DUTY FRAME AND SQUARE GRATE g - | PROPOSED | 19 m &
Yol orly s copr 1515 TARLE 7 5 : - R
value i 2R.S.IS. . / !
Ax 014948 acre CAMBELL CASTING PATTERN +71 50" CAMPBELL FOUNDRY OR APPROVED EQUAL. 6 S % | : 2FAMILY : F\QU %
=0 , 1104 B OR EQUAL A= N8 | | TWO STORY | oz
C=0.99 (Impervious) ADJUST TO GRADE WITH BRICK AS & - i | R ANE | B T -
C=0.51 (Grass) = T 2 T DR REQUIRED , ALL JOINTS TO BE GROUTED 9 : | DWELLING | | w7 =
I= 5.9 _! 7 — Z = : //I 1
= ZZ2777 : AND BRICK WORK TO BE PLASTERED w |7 | I w o R
Cw=0.007059(0.99)+0.0728(0.51) Q| O S WITH 1/2" THK. CEMENT OVER I : BLOCK 527 : & a N
0.14348 ) o4 — _ =k S —~ N 3
Cw=0.7457 3 , , EXTERNAL GROUT. R N = I | LOT.7 | § I S > § O 2
<| o PEERLESS CONCRETE PROD. LID =g ¢ : | ST No. 85 | =P =22 gk
Q=0.7457x5.9x0.14348 - 3-6"HIGH X 8-0" DIA. SEEPAGE PIT B-13 = 2 53 | | = | 2% 2.0 —E
' £ +67.00' 130 CUBIT FEET OR APPROVED EQUAL. oz nz | | 172 o =5 3
Q=0.6312 c.f. T 3 o2 | : | L) 2k S 0P
] MIRAFI 140N FILTER FABRIC OR N g ES ! : : BRI <9 7z
. . o ™I o ow [ 9 ™ o
The runoff for the proposed site plan, is more i 57 assarsasanse ‘ APPROVED EQUAL. 3 ¥5 “ Rk IR - -
P : ' i ] H:H\:\H:\H:\H::\H:H\:\H:\H: I—TI ::\H:H — 2 M d e g
than the existing site conditions. ] T T CLEAN' CRUSHED STONE 3 Z =z \ IS ' | £ -
o= ;m::m:m:m:m:m:m:m:m::m:m:m:m:m:m::m:m:m:m | M g | Ql 72 o6 2 %
NE g el e e N e e I B e N T N T ] & : | 228
PROPOSED VOLUME OF PIT: fr@%@%@%@%@%@%@%@%@%@E@f@@%@%@%@%@%@%@%@%@%&‘ NN * | €557
Ou 8| Ou Ou . Al | :E e . <-q§ @ =
| PROPOSED 4"@ SCH 40 PVC ROOF —2£ 3
V=Q xTc | cz o g COLLECTION SYSTEM CONNECTED L8 &
Note Tc = 10 min. ( minimum ) Ty ' ‘ M-— TO DRAINAGE PIT § ==
Where Q is cb.ft/second (convert to minutes 1 min.=60 sec). SEEPAGE PIT DETAI |_ | 2z //|“ [+7473]) [ 131 =
\ 7 e . =] | - -
1l N ;I Qo AN
V=(0.6312 cf. ft x 60 sec) x 10 min. N.T.S | oo — Lo . ii | / b ZIIEGEI-TI)_(E;%"CD?:CSREEETFI’EA%-S PIT
V=378.72 c.f. D [}‘OTE: . 1 o +71.86 ‘QT_ ______ = J[+7186] | | M B-13 OR APPROVED EQUAL.
Surveyed” lines shown hereon are M Al e e 7179 1 T
bosed Y i i ¢ | | CLEANOUT O [71.79] . = | o
TOTAL AREA REQUIRED = 378.72 CU. FT. osed on survey evidence, lines of  ——— | REERAS AN = : —
possession, adjoining lot six's /,4’//! S . > e y | yy
deed and adjoining lot seven's ‘ I % ol "\"'\{, f = TS — _ PROPOSED GRATE AS OVER FLOW
survey. If deed starting distances : 24 A LF A : gg_ 3 (Typ.)
are to be held as true, property A } I INv. +67.00 o 5 £ INV. +67.00 | Zm Py
lines they would need to move S | RIM.+71.50 ‘\ /ﬁj’ ‘\\ ,’j RIM. +71.50, | iﬁ TO CENTENNIAL AVENUE Lo
east by 2.11". These differences / 27 : NS Qe 225 o %H 307.2' (DEED) o e
should be resolved before any | I — — I ' s o
development of the property. ) /I / Y X O i 305.09" (survew) 8
G N SN I SR IR N O O SO NV | U MO - A U NS B @
ASPHALT [~ T "~ S 46°25'10" W (NAD 83)
DR‘VEWAY_/L// D — FOUND IRON PIPE—". S 46°36'00" W 50.00'
, 01" SOUTH ¢~ -
EXISTIN ‘ EXISTING BIKE/| . e BT
UTILITY POLﬁ | ROUTE SIGN/ | ) ’
WHO MHO AI‘,HO MHO MHO MHO MHO MHO mHo ——CHh—— MHO o i;o WHO 0 —— —+— mo 0 ——— MHO MHO o —— i HO MHO /H; V”/“Ho MHO "HO\I — MHO WHO HO ——— MHO WHO
STREET CURB—"" ~—
e e e —— A —
B 15.00 , 20.00 , 15.00 2~ 6" WATER MAIN (MARK OUT)
DRIVEWAY
>, (60.00' R.O.W.)
(FORMERLY NORTH LEHIGH AVENUE)
MH
______fL_OP_E(f‘Ei%L______________E‘“f_ggi@ (SLo?;Eoos%)
-y

L/ L/ ,// // :

36" RCP STORM SEWER MAIN_/

) GAS MAIN f

STREET CURB\

W
]

APPLICANT: COLD RIVER REALTY CORP

85 WINANS AVENUE

CRANFORD, NJ
PROPOSED NEW TWO FAMILY DWELLING.

& DRAINAGE SITE PLAN 0 5 10 20'
SCALE: 1' = 10'-0" ?-_d DATE : 08/23/2022

LOT.:7

SCALE: 1'-0" = 10'-0" DRAWNBY: ER
CHECKED BY : DAR

PROJECT | DRAWING

S-110
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REVISIONS:

UTILITY NOTES (AS — e NAGIEOOE  S000 .
. | I FINISHED GRADE gol
APPLICABLE): I o 4
TAPPING SECURE CASTING IN PLACE W/

STAINLESS STEEL TAPPING gﬁhSATFIEI(ESLLMZ%U%[I)?RY + 737.73”87QUTH 3—7 pQUTH, l ————————— —
1.NEW SERVICE INSTALLATION REQUIRES EXISTING WITH CAST IRON. FLANGE RV ER OF AsTNG
SERVICES TO BE TERMINATED PER DEPARTMENT fﬂ PLAN

CAP MARKED "SEWER™

THRUST BLOCK

APPROVED EQUAL

3/4"0 FOUND IRON ROD%?‘ Y NEW5-0" HIGH WOOD FENG T T e

CLEAN 0.1 SOUTH—
- FILED MAP LANDS OF
' FRANK B. HAM

1" CLEAR AROUND PVC

FOUND MAG NAIL
0.17 SOUTH &
O F-EAST

GUIDELINES. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE %@”Sss."gé;caa‘é W URpAVED CONGRETE GRADE COLUR__ | foere :

TO COORDINATE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF T WAL BE CLss B o o 95% MODFIED PROCTOR |
WATER AND SEWER UTILITIES TO OBTAIN FNSHED — / 45 BEND P

PERMITS AND SCHEDULE OF THE gt.gEEWOTRYPE/ DR 3 PG ] / e SR 35 PVC WYE O o o B oy Andrew B. Clork. !

DISCONTINUANCE OF WATER AND SEWER i dated June 28, 2013 has property !

SERVICE. EXISTING SEWER SERVICE SHOULD BE !

CAPPED AT THE CURB AND EXISTING WATER !

SERVICE SHOULD BE TERMINATED AT THE MAIN !

PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF ANY NEW e wan !

UTILITIES. COORDINATION WITH THE \ t !

DEPARTMENT'S INSPECTOR TO CONFIRM G P !

O

|

I

|

A

i

TAX MAP
LOT7

| 1Sv3 L0~
[3ON34 M1 'HO

VALVE BOX

Q LLI II 3 lines shown in a similar location to ‘

what is depicted hereon.

TAX MAP

" SDR 35 PVC LOT 8

STANDARD SANITARY CLEANOUT

FILED MAP
N.T.S. LOT 12

877 BROAD STREET
NEWARK, NJ 07102

TAX MAP
LOT 6

NEW 5'-0" HIGH WOOD FENCE

- FILED MAP
[ f; s LOT 11

PATIO PATIO

DOCUMENTATION OF THE ACTUAL \OTE PROFILE
DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE IS REQUIRED. IFOF/?MUERTI(S/?I;VIBAI\/IEAREEEESI\’\/IAIL%E ON SIZE TAPPING OF WATER MAIN CONNECTIONS

2- SIZE ON SIZE TAPS ARE NOT PERMITTED ON MAINS LARGER THAN 12" IN DIAMETER. |

SY3IAVd

CUT IN TEES SHALL BE REQUIRED. SANITARY ~—CURB OR CURBLINE

2.WATER AND SEWER UTILITIES NEED TO BE |~ SEWER WA 2" VAREES o o
METERED WHERE THE UTILITIES ENTER THE TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE DETAIL v

(% %) : <©j Q FILED MAP &

[

8
DEED LNE— a% |
BUILDING SERVICE CONNECTION SURVEY LINE . Ol
W/ CLEANOUT ETC. BEYOND S | !
I
1

OOBOBOODOOH BBOD

up

I
1
&%
i

|

| | |
% +72.55' +72.69'|

FILED MAP & DEED LINE

BUILDING. NS,

PAVERS

CURRENT DEED LINE
OF LOT 6 SURVEY LINE

THIS POINT BY QOTHERS IN /\[\;
ACCORDANCE W/ LOCAL CODES. 7

3.REQUIRED MINIMUM HORIZONTAL AND /Fwsm GRADE
VERTICAL CLEARANCES FOR WATER AND SEWER
UTILITIES, AND COVER REQUIREMENTS ARE TO :
BE MAINTAINED. =

4" ¢ 45
WYE BRANCH

7.9

3.00.¥C.EV S

(€8 AVN) 3 .0S.VE.£V S

PROPOSED j= 1.9
TWO ATTACHED o
2 FAMILY I

STUDIO, LLC.

0
MIN. COVER

ALTERNATE CROSSING |y [ o

=
. 4" CLEAI\‘IOUT o
(SEE STANDARD SANITARY
CLEANOUT DETAIL)

125.00'
125.66' (TAX MAP)

4'-0" MIN. COVER

4.A HYDRAULIC FLOW TEST (HFT) NEEDS TO BE
PERFORMED TO ENSURE THAT THE WATER ”
SERVICE AND PRESSURE (PSI) PROVIDED FOR STORM SEVER
THIS PROJECT IS SUFFICIENT FOR DOMESTIC
WATER SUPPLY AND FIRE PROTECTION (IF —
REQUIRED) PER DEPARTMENT STANDARDS. RETAINING CU\ML/ 18" M.

SANTARY SEWER
l N
US PIPE DUAL PURPOSE s 12" MIN,
2,

5. DOMESTIC AND FIRE SERVICES MUST BE SLEEVE OR EQUAL % S

METERED SEPARATELY. FIRE SERVICE LINES
45" RESTRAINED JOINT

MUST HAVE A BACKFLOW PREVENTER (RPZ) 4S REQURED 5 ResTR oo
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